Giulio Baratella et al.: 1200 V dual-gate p-GaN bidirectional switches on 200 mm engineered substrates 1
1
Abstract—In this paper, we present dual-gate
bidirectional switches (BDSs) rated for 1200 V operation in
both positive and negative bias, fabricated on 200mm GaN-
on-QST® engineered substrates. The switches are p-GaN
gate enhancement-mode (E-mode) high-electron-mobility
transistors (HEMTs) that can conduct the current and block

We presented dual-gate p-GaN gate bidirectional switches
fabricated on a 200mm GaN-on-QST substrate that are suitable
for 1200 V OFF-state operation.
Several design variations have been studied and devices with
LGG down to 18 µm and a 3 field-plate design show the best
electrical performance in ON-state DC operation, while still
being able to operate at ±1200 V, with a breakdown voltage
much higher than the rated voltage. Benchmark with the current
state-of-the-art works in literature shows that these switches are
among the best performing solutions. Preliminary reliability
tests were conducted that showed promising results and no
difference between a 3 and 4 field-plates design.
REFERENCES
[1] K. J. Chen et al., ‘GaN-on-Si Power Technology: Devices and
Applications’, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 3,
pp. 779–795, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2657579.
[2] M. Meneghini et al., ‘GaN-based power devices: Physics, reliability,
and perspectives’, Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 130, no. 18, p.
181101, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1063/5.0061354.
[3] F. Roccaforte, G. Greco, P. Fiorenza, and F. Iucolano, ‘An Overview

[6] R. Panguloori, ‘Achieve Bidirectional Control and Protection Through
Back-to-Back Connected eFuse Devices’, Texas Instruments
(Application Report SLVA948), 2017, [Online]. Available:
[7] T. Morita et al., ‘650 V 3.1 mΩcm2 GaN-based monolithic
bidirectional switch using normally-off gate injection transistor’, in
2007 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting, Dec. 2007, pp.
865–868. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2007.4419086.
[8] C. Kuring, O. Hilt, J. Bocker, M. Wolf, S. Dieckerhoff, and J. Wurfl,
‘Novel monolithically integrated bidirectional GaN HEMT’, in 2018
IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), Portland,
OR: IEEE, Sep. 2018, pp. 876–883. doi:
10.1109/ECCE.2018.8557741.
[9] G. Baratella et al., ‘Monolithic 650-V Dual-Gate p-GaN Bidirectional
Switch’, IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 71, no. 11, pp.
6904–6909, Nov. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TED.2024.3456077.
[10] D. Cittanti, E. Vico, and I. R. Bojoi, ‘New FOM-Based Performance
Evaluation of 600/650 V SiC and GaN Semiconductors for Next-
Generation EV Drives’, IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 51693–51707,
2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3174777.
[11] H. Umeda et al., ‘High power 3-phase to 3-phase matrix converter
using dual-gate GaN bidirectional switches’, in 2018 IEEE Applied
Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), San Antonio,
TX, USA: IEEE, Mar. 2018, pp. 894–897. doi:

infineon/press/market-news/2024/INFPSS202406-111.html
[14] ‘Gallium nitride (GaN) power stages | TI.com’. Accessed: Dec. 15,
2024. [Online]. Available: https://www.ti.com/power-
management/power-stages/gallium-nitride-power-
stages/overview.html
[15] ‘Innoscience-Innoscience introduces new 100V bi-directional GaN IC
for 48V/60V Battery Management System (BMS) applications’.
Accessed: Dec. 15, 2024. [Online]. Available:
[16] G. Gupta et al., ‘Innovations in GaN Four Quadrant Switch
technology’, in 2023 IEEE 10th Workshop on Wide Bandgap Power
Devices & Applications (WiPDA), Dec. 2023, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/WiPDA58524.2023.10382202.
[17] Y. Guo et al., ‘Enhancement-mode GaN Monolithic Bidirectional
Switch with Breakdown Voltage over 3.3 kV’, IEEE Electron Device
Letters, pp. 1–1, 2025, doi: 10.1109/LED.2025.3539175.
[18] M. T. Alam, J. Chen, R. Bai, S. S. Pasayat, and C. Gupta, ‘High-
Voltage (>1.2 kV) AlGaN/GaN Monolithic Bidirectional HEMTs
With Low On-Resistance (2.54 mΩ ⋅ cm 2 )’, IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 71, no. 1, pp. 733–738, Jan. 2024, doi:
10.1109/TED.2023.3330133.
[19] Y. Kinoshita, T. Ichiryu, A. Suzuki, and H. Ishida, ‘100 A Solid State
Circuit Breaker Using Monolithic GaN Bidirectional Switch with
Two-Step Gate-Discharging Technique’, in 2020 IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), New Orleans, LA,
USA: IEEE, Mar. 2020, pp. 652–657. doi:
10.1109/APEC39645.2020.9124391.
[20] X. Liu et al., ‘Low Turn-On Voltage and High-Power Figure-of-Merit
GaN HEMTs With Reverse Blocking Capability’, IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, vol. 71, no. 1, pp. 911–915, Jan. 2024, doi:
10.1109/TED.2023.3336645.
[21] R. Sun et al., ‘Reverse Blocking p-GaN Gate HEMTs With
Multicolumn p-GaN/Schottky Alternate-Island Drain’, IEEE Electron
Device Letters, vol. 43, no. 6, pp. 850–853, Jun. 2022, doi:
10.1109/LED.2022.3165801.
[22] Y. Wu et al., ‘Au-Free Al₀.₄Ga₀.₆N/Al₀.₁Ga₀.₉N HEMTs on Silicon
Substrate With High Reverse Blocking Voltage of 2 kV’, IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 4543–4549, Sep.
2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3093839.
[23] S. Kumar et al., ‘1.2 kV Enhancement-Mode p-GaN Gate HEMTs on
200 mm Engineered Substrates’, IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol.
45, no. 4, pp. 657–660, Apr. 2024, doi: 10.1109/LED.2024.3361164.
[24] A. Vohra et al., ‘Epitaxial buffer structures grown on 200 mm
engineering substrates for 1200 V E-mode HEMT application’,
Applied Physics Letters, vol. 120, no. 26, p. 261902, Jun. 2022, doi:
10.1063/5.0097797.
[25] N. E. Posthuma et al., ‘An industry-ready 200 mm p-GaN E-mode
GaN-on-Si power technology’, in 2018 IEEE 30th International
Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD), May
2018, pp. 284–287. doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2018.8393658.
[26] V. Odnoblyudov et al., ‘Propelling Widespread GaN Electronics
Adoption With Large Diameter and CMOS Fab-Friendly GaN-on-
QST® Manufacturing Platform’, in 2024 IEEE International Electron
Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2024, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/IEDM50854.2024.10873423.
[27] ‘GaN bidirectional switches | Infineon Technologies’. Accessed: Aug.
21, 2025. [Online]. Available:
bidirectional-switches
[28] M. Wolf, O. Hilt, and J. Wurfl, ‘Gate Control Scheme of
Monolithically Integrated Normally OFF Bidirectional 600-V GaN
HFETs’, IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 3878–
3883, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2857848.
[29] H. Wang et al., ‘Experimental Demonstration of Monolithic
Bidirectional Switch With Anti-Paralleled Reverse Blocking p-GaN
HEMTs’, IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 42, no. 9, pp. 1264–1267,
Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.3098040.
[30] J. Ma, M. Zhu, and E. Matioli, ‘900 V Reverse-Blocking GaN-on-Si
MOSHEMTs With a Hybrid Tri-Anode Schottky Drain’, IEEE
Electron Device Letters, vol. 38, no. 12, pp. 1704–1707, Dec. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2761911.
[31] Y. Wu et al., ‘More Than 3000 V Reverse Blocking Schottky-Drain
AlGaN-Channel HEMTs With >230 MW/cm2 Power Figure-of-
Giulio Baratella et al.: 1200 V dual-gate p-GaN bidirectional switches on 200 mm engineered substrates 7
Merit’, IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 40, no. 11, pp. 1724–1727,
Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2941530.
[32] H. Wang et al., ‘1.3 kV Reverse-Blocking AlGaN/GaN MISHEMT
With Ultralow Turn-On Voltage 0.25 V’, IEEE Journal of the
Electron Devices Society, vol. 9, pp. 125–129, 2021, doi:
10.1109/JEDS.2020.3042264.